and satisfy Chapters 1 and 2 of the Listing Rules, as
part of the Company’s application for admission to the
Official List.

1.5	 CONDITIONAL OFFER

The Offer under this Prospectus is conditional upon the
following events occurring:

(a)	 the Company raising the Minimum Subscription under
the Offer;

(b)	 to the extent required by ASX or the Listing Rules,
certain persons entering into a restriction agreement
imposing such restriction on trading on the Company’s
securities as mandated by the Listing Rules; and

(c)	 ASX providing the Company with a list of conditions
which, once satisfied, will result in ASX admitting the
Company to the Official List.

If these conditions are not satisfied then the Offer will not
proceed and the Company will repay all Application Monies
received under the Offer to the Applicants (without interest)
in accordance with the Corporations Act.

Prospectus  |  Merino & Co 3

1.	 DETAILS OF OFFER

1.6	 PROPOSED USE OF FUNDS

Following the Offer, it is anticipated that the following funds will be available to the Company:

Source of funds Minimum
Subscription ($)

Maximum
Subscription ($)

Existing cash reserves as at the date immediately prior
to lodgement of the Prospectus

378,985.45 378,985.45

Proceeds from Offer 6,000,000 7,500,000

Total funds available 6,378,985.45 7,878,985.45

The following table shows the intended use of funds in the two-year period following Admission:

Minimum Subscription ($) Maximum Subscription ($)

Use of Funds – Year 1(1) $ % $ %

Expanding production capacity(2) 1,179,900 19.67% 1,419,900 18.93%

Preparing stock for wholesale orders(3) 1,540,000 25.67% 1,600,000 21.33%

Marketing and branding, including for online
platforms(4)

483,000 8.05% 875,000 11.67%

Research & development(5) 350,000 5.83% 350,000 4.67%

Corporate expenses(6) 534,000 8.90% 534,000 7.12%

Working capital(7) 131,894 2.20% 466,476 6.22%

Costs of the Offer(8) 654,206 10.9% 745,706 9.94%

Total Funds Allocated – Year 1 4,873,000 81.22% 5,991,082 79.88%

Minimum Subscription ($) Maximum Subscription ($)

Use of Funds – Year 2(1) $ % $ %

Preparing stock for wholesale orders(3) 236,000 3.93% 250,000 3.33%

Marketing and branding, including for online
platforms(4)

207,000 3.45% 375,000 5.00%

Research & development(5) 150,000 2.50% 150,000 2.00%

Corporate expenses(6) 534,000 8.90% 534,000 7.12%

Working capital(7) 0 0% 199,918 2.67%

Total Funds Allocated – Year 2 1,127,000 18.78% 1,508,918 20.12%

Total Funds Allocated 6,000,000 100% 7,500,000 100%

Prospectus  |  Merino & Co4

1.	 DETAILS OF OFFER

Notes:
1.	 Shareholders should note that the above estimated expenditures will be subject to modification on an ongoing basis depending on

the results obtained from the Company’s activities. Due to market conditions, the development of new opportunities and/or any
number of other factors (including the risk factors outlined in Section 4), actual expenditure levels may differ significantly from the
above estimates.

2.	 Funds allocated towards expanding production capacity includes using funds towards expanding manufacturing capabilities by

[…]

Movement in bank guarantee deposit (100,828)  - - -

Borrowing costs - (2,675) (1,805) -

Net cash from financing activities 2,298,750 147,488 (320,574) (139,869)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 644,989 (255,265) (11,588) (681,383)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the period 90,838 735,827 480,562 735,827

Cash and cash equivalents at the end
of the period 735,827 480,562 468,974 54,444

Prospectus  |  Merino & Co 51

6.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Prospectus  |  Merino & Co52

6.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6.6	 HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The table below sets out the Historical Statement of Financial Position of the Company as at 31 December 2023, extracted
from the reviewed interim financial statements, and the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at that date.

Note Merino
Reviewed

31-Dec-23

Subsequent
events

Unaudited
31-Dec-23

Pro forma
adjustments

(Maximum
Subscription)

Unaudited
31-Dec-23

Pro forma
Minimum

Subscription
Unaudited
31-Dec-23

Pro forma
adjustments

(Maximum
Subscription)

Unaudited
31-Dec-23

Pro forma
Maximum

Subscription
Unaudited
31-Dec-23

$ $ $ $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 6.9 468,974 716,081 5,339,794 6,524,849 6,747,909 7,932,964

Trade and other
receivables 1,745,500  -  - 1,745,500  - 1,745,500

Inventories 1,987,136  -  - 1,987,136  - 1,987,136

Other assets 673,499  -  - 673,499  - 673,499

Total current assets 4,875,109 716,081 5,339,794 10,930,984 6,747,909 12,339,099

Non current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 837,468  -  - 837,468  - 837,468

Intangible assets 144,820  -  - 144,820  - 144,820

Right of use assets 541,074  -  - 541,074  - 541,074

Deferred tax assets 174,143  -  - 174,143  - 174,143

Other financial
assets 105,309  -  - 105,309  - 105,309

Total non current
assets 1,802,814  -  - 1,802,814  - 1,802,814

Total assets 6,677,923 716,081 5,339,794 12,733,798 6,747,909 14,141,913

Prospectus  |  Merino & Co 53

6.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note Merino
Reviewed

31-Dec-23

Subsequent
events

Unaudited
31-Dec-23

Pro forma
adjustments

(Maximum
Subscription)

Unaudited
31-Dec-23

Pro forma
Minimum

Subscription
Unaudited
31-Dec-23

Pro forma
adjustments

(Maximum
Subscription)

Unaudited
31-Dec-23

Pro forma
Maximum

Subscription
Unaudited
31-Dec-23

$ $ $ $ $ $
Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables 1,350,794  -  - 1,350,794  - 1,350,794

Borrowings 10(a) 901,669  - (699,454) 202,215 (699,454) 202,215

Lease liabilities 120,869  -  - 120,869  - 120,869

Income tax liabilities (5,558)  -  - (5,558)  - (5,558)

Employee benefits 100,692  -  - 100,692  - 100,692

Total current
liabilities 2,468,466  - (699,454) 1,769,012 (699,454) 1,769,012

Non current
liabilities

Borrowings 6.10(b) 2,164,067 716,081  - 2,880,148  - 2,880,148

Lease liabilities 519,673  -  - 519,673  - 519,673

Total non current
liabilities 2,683,740 716,081  - 3,399,821  - 3,399,821

Total liabilities 5,152,206 716,081 (699,454) 5,168,833 (699,454) 5,168,833

Net assets 1,525,717  - 6,039,248 7,564,965 7,447,363 8,973,080

Equity
Issued capital 6.11 800,100  - 8,137,290 8,937,390 9,544,543 10,344,643

Reserves 6.12 1,950,430  - (1,929,206) 21,224 (1,929,206) 21,224

Accumulated losses 6.13 (1,224,813)  - (168,836) (1,393,649) (167,974) (1,392,787)

Total equity 1,525,717  - 6,039,248 7,564,965 7,447,363 8,973,080

The unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position represents the reviewed statement of financial position of the
Company as at 31 December 2023, adjusted for the subsequent event and pro forma transactions outlined below. It should
be read in conjunction with the notes to the Financial Information.

Prospectus  |  Merino & Co54

6.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6.7	 INTRODUCTION

Historical Statement of Financial Position

The Historical Statement of Financial Position of the
Company as at 31 December 2023 detailed above has been
extracted without adjustment from the reviewed financial

[…]

Prospectus  |  Merino & Co62

6.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6.10	BORROWINGS

(a)	 Borrowings (current)

Note  Pro forma Minimum
Subscription Unaudited

31-Dec-23

 Pro forma Maximum
Subscription Unaudited

31-Dec-23
$ $

Borrowings as at 31 December 2023 901,669 901,669

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the Pro Forma
Statement of Financial Position are summarised as follows:

Conversion of Management Loan 6.7(g) (699,454) (699,454)

 (699,454) (699,454)

Pro forma borrowings (current) 202,215 202,215

(b)	 Borrowings (non-current)

Note  Pro forma Minimum
Subscription Unaudited

31-Dec-23

 Pro forma Maximum
Subscription Unaudited

31-Dec-23
$ $

Borrowings as at 31 December 2023  2,164,067 2,164,067

Adjustments made for subsequent events:

Second Management Loan 6.7(a) 716,081 716,081

 Pro forma borrowings (non-current)  2,880,148 2,880,148

Prospectus  |  Merino & Co 63

6.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(c)	 Borrowings note

Merino & Co
Reviewed

31-Dec-23

Subsequent events
Unaudited
31-Dec-23

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
31-Dec-23

Pro forma
Unaudited
31-Dec-23

$ $ $ $
Borrowings (current)

Bank loan1 179,509 - - 179,509

Management Loan3 699,454 - (699,454) -

Other borrowings 22,706 - - 22,706

901,669 - (699,454) 202,215

Borrowings (non-current)

Bank loan1 1,754,031 - - 1,754,031

Bank loan2 403,000 - - 403,000

Second Management Loan4 - 716,081 - 716,081

Other non-current
borrowings 7,037 - - 7,037

2,164,067 716,081 - 2,880,148

Lease liabilities5
Current 120,869 - - 120,869

Non-current 519,673 - - 519,673

640,542 - - 640,542

Notes:
1.	 This secured bank loan is provided for working capital purposes and is repayable by way of monthly principal and interest

repayments over a term of 10 years to 2032. The loan bears interest at a variable rate comprising a business lending indicator rate
plus a margin of 0.35% per annum.

2.	 The secured bank loan in the amount of $403,000 at 31 December 2023 bears interest at the applicable business lending rate plus
a margin of 4.11% per annum and is repayable in full on 30 April 2026.